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To
The Editor
JoVE
Dear Editor,
[bookmark: _GoBack]Thank you very much for the timely review of our article. The reviewers were very positive about our manuscript.  In the revised manuscript, we have addressed all of the editorial and reviewer concerns. We have also prepared a line by line reply to Reviewer’s comments and attached to this letter. We hope that you will now find that our manuscript suitable for publication. 
Thank you very much for your attention to this submission. We look forward to hearing back from you soon.

Yours Sincerely,


Deepak Shukla, PhD


Editorial comments:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
Ans: We have gone through the manuscript again to ensure no grammatical errors exist.
2. Please provide an email address for each author.
Ans: Email addresses for each author have been provided
3. Please revise the following lines to avoid overlap with previously published work: 60-66, 170-172, 198-207, 215-218
Ans: The suggested lines have been revised to avoid overlap
4. For in-text formatting, corresponding reference numbers should appear as numbered superscripts after the appropriate statement(s), but before punctuation.
Ans: The references have been changed to superscripts
5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: Park Packaging Co., Chicago, IL; Gibco #XYZ; Sigma Aldrich # XYZ; ITS, Gibco, Life Technologies; SteREO Discovery V20 (Carl Zeiss Germany, Jena, Germany); Puritan Calgiswab; OptiMEM etc
Ans: All of the commercial language has been removed from the manuscript as per the suggestion.
6. Being a video based journal, JoVE authors must be very specific when it comes to the humane treatment of animals. Please include an ethics statement before all of the numbered protocol steps indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution.
Ans: An Ethics statement has been provided as follows
Ethics Statement:
All the porcine tissue used in this study was provided by a third party private organization and none of the animal handling was performed by University of Illinois at Chicago personnel.
7. Please move the information about materials in the protocol to the Table of Materials, which should contain information about essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.

8. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. Please add more specific details (e.g., button clicks for software actions, numerical values for settings, etc) to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Ans: We have tried to improve the protocol explanation to a greater extent to help the reader better understand the methods being explained in this manuscript. For section 2.2, the computer software being used is very subjective and hence we believe the button clicks on this software should be avoided to reduce confusion to the reader.
9. Line 213: How is virus quantification to be performed? Where is the Titration/Quantification section?
Ans: We have added a virus quantification section to the protocol section
10. Please format the manuscript as: paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points and one-inch margins on all the side. Please include a one line space between each protocol step and then highlight up to 3 pages of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video.
Ans: All the requested changes have been made
11. Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript. All figures should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account. The legends should appear only in the Figure and Table Legends section after the Representative Results.
Ans: All the embedded figures have been removed and uploaded separately.
12. Please include a scale bar for all images taken with a microscope to provide context to the magnification used. Define the scale in the appropriate Figure Legend.
Ans: All figures taken with a microscope have now been labelled with a scale bar and the scale has been defined in the figure legend
13. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3-6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Critical steps within the protocol
b) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
c) Any limitations of the technique
d) The significance with respect to existing methods
e) Any future applications of the technique
Ans: All the points mentioned have been addressed
14. After Acknowledgments, please include a Disclosures section, providing information regarding the authors’ competing financial interests or other conflicts of interest. If authors have no competing financial interests, then a statement indicating no competing financial interests must be included.
Ans: A disclosure section has been added at the end of the manuscript.
15. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references. Do not abbreviate journal names.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
1. Is the methylcellulose autoclaved in powder form and then media added? If so , this should be directly stated.
Ans: Methylcellulose was autoclaved in powder form prior to adding whole media. This is now indicated in the manuscript in line 116.
2. Figure 1 should include arrows pointing to eyes.
Ans: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion but, given that all the tissues seen in the plastic bag are eyes, we think it might not be suitable to show arrows in the figure.
3. How deep is "poke" in fig 6 and what is the purpose of the poke.
Ans: The poke is intended to be approximately 100-200 micrometers deep to ensure no stromal involvement.
4. A figure showing labelled parts of the eye before naming them in the procedure would be helpful.
Ans: An additional eye anatomy picture has been added to figure 4 as per the suggestion of the reviewer.
5. What is the procedure for creating the 3x3 epithelial debridement grid on the corneal surface? This should be added.
Ans: This part has been removed from the current manuscript as it is confusing.
6. "….without causing any damage to the cornea". Does this mean that contact between the swab and the cornea is not made? How would one determine whether they were successfully swabbing without damaging? Is uniform swabbing important for comparing titers?
Ans: The wording has been changed to “Using the wet cotton swabs, make 3 revolutions clockwise and 3 revolutions anti-clockwise at a diameter of 5 mm from the center of the infected porcine cornea without applying excessive pressure”. Contact between the cornea and the swab is made. Excess pressure can remove the epithelium from the corneal surface. This should be avoided. This has been addressed in the manuscript
7. Additional brief discussion about controls and replicates would be helpful. Additional brief discussion about evaluating the quality of the corneas, and what issues can arise? For example how prevalent is contamination? Are the corneas inspected microscopically prior to focal debridement and infection to confirm that they are uniformly undamaged.
Ans: A section at the end of the manuscript explaining the critical steps, limitations and advanatages of using porcine cornea has been added for the reader’s benefit. Contamination is prevalent in the corneas if anti-fungal/anti-bacterial agent is not used. As we use this anti-anti mixture in our cornea media, we do not see much contamination in the porcine corneas.
Reviewer #2:
Minor Concerns:
1. In the introduction section, please briefly discuss why the pig eye was chosen, ie, what makes the pig cornea more suitable than mouse or guinea pig cornea. How does the infection course in pig cornea compare to other model systems? Does the virus replicate similarly in pig eye as in human/mouse eye?
Ans: We thank the reviewer for their valuable suggestion. A small segment which talks about the advantages of using porcine corneas has been added to the introduction at line 59-66. “The use of porcine corneas was preferred due to ease of access and cost effectiveness. Additionally, porcine corneal models are good models of human eyes with the corneas being easy to isolate, adequately sized for infection and visualization and robust to handle. Porcine corneas are also comparable to the complexity of human corneal models in both trans corneal permeability and systemic absorption. By using this model for the study, we were able to elucidate how BX795 is worthy of further investigation as a competent inhibitor of HSV-1 virus infection and adds to the literature of classifying it as a potential small-molecule antiviral compound.”
2. Where can readers obtain the GFP-expressing HSV-1 virus?
Ans: The readers can contact the corresponding author for obtaining the GFP-expressing virus.
3. Line 112: amount of P/S missing.
Ans: We thank the reviewer for pointing this out to us. 5 mL of P/S was added to the media. This correction has now been added to the manuscript.
4. Line 114: unclear- is the 2.5g methyl cellulose dissolved in liquid before autoclaving? How much? Is the final concentration really 5% methyl cellulose?
Ans: The line has been changed to make more sense. It currently reads as follows “Measure 2.5g of methylcellulose powder with a stirring magnet inside a 500 mL glass bottle and autoclave it. After the bottle cools to room temperature, take 445 mL of DMEM media, 50 mL FBS, 5 mL P/S and add it to glass bottle containing methylcellulose.”
5. Line 122: what are the final concentrations of crystal violet and ethanol in the master and working stock solutions?
Ans: The stock is at 1% w/v of crystal violet and the working solution is at 0.1% w/v of crystal violet. These details have been added to the manuscript in the same section.
6. Line 142: Gauze is not mentioned in materials section.
Ans: All materials used are now mentioned in a separate excel sheet according to the editorial request.
7. Line 151: what length is the needle? Approximately how deeply should the needle be inserted?
Ans: The length of the needle is half inch. The depth to which the needle should be inserted is 100-200 micrometers to ensure no stromal involvement. However this level of precision is not usually possible and hence the needle needs to be gently inserted into the cornea. This aspect of the protocol has now been changed in the manuscript as follows “With a 30G needle, gently make a single poke at approximately at center of epithelial surface of eye carefully to ensure no damage to stroma (figure 5). The poke should be limited to the epithelium (~100-200 µm) to avoid stromal involvement.”
8. Line 170: unclear what is the 3x3 epithelial debridement grid. Is the initial virus inoculum removed at any point?
Ans: This line has been removed from the manuscript to reduce confusion.
9. Materials list includes heat block and sonicator, but it's unclear what these are used for.
Ans: Thank you for pointing this out. These materials have been removed from the list
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